
#

23

6

5

8

10

6

58

58

33

33

172

172

205

372

158

530

530

88

88

88

4

4

4

6

20

911

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)

Grand Total

Maximum
State Institution

Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center

State Institution Subtotal

Maximum Total

Offender deaths

Halfway Houses

Minimum Total

Medium
State Institution

Mabel Bassett Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Medium Total

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Community Total

Minimum
State Institution

Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center

Mabel Bassett Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Oklahoma City CCC
Community Corrections Center

Oklahoma Re-Entry Opportunity Center

1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the 

number of released from each facility during Calendar Year 2022:

CY22 Female Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

GPS Eligible
Global Positioning System

Central District GPS

Northeast District GPS

Northwest District GPS

Southeast District GPS

Southwest District GPS

Tulsa County GPS

Global Positioning System Subtotal

GPS Eligible Total



#

40

21

11

15

22

33

142

142

89

89

179

27

91

322

160

779

868

C
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Halfway Houses
Bridgeway HWH

Halfway Houses Subtotal

Community Total

CY22 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility

Assigned Security Release Facility Type Release Facility Name

Global Positioning System Subtotal

EMP or GPS Eligible Total

Community Corrections Center

Clara Waters CCC

Enid CCC

Lawton CCC

Union City CCC

Community Corrections Center Subtotal

Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center

G
P

S 
El

ig
ib

le

Central District GPS

Northeast District GPS

Northwest District GPS

Southeast District GPS

Southwest District GPS

Tulsa County GPS

Global Positioning System



412

222

224

68

338

257

279

72

72

72

59

2,075

2,075

181

406

587

73

157

73

72

300

40

100

815

1,402

70

70

102

82

184

254

122

59

4,922

Medium Total

Maximum Total

Offender deaths

Offender exits from out count (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)

Grand Total

Private Prison
Davis Correctional Facility

Private Prison Subtotal

State Institution

Lex Assessment & Reception Center

Oklahoma State Penitentiary

State Institution Subtotal

Lexington Correctional Center

Mack Alford Correctional Center

R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Private Prison

Davis Correctional Facility

Lawton Correctional Facility

Private Prison Subtotal

Oklahoma State Reformatory

CY22 Male Prison Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd

Lexington Correctional Center

Mack Alford Correctional Center

Oklahoma State Reformatory

Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center

Howard McLeod Correctional Center

Jackie Brannon Correctional Center

James Crabtree Correctional Center

Jess Dunn Correctional Center

Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center

John Lilley Correctional Center

R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center

State Institution Subtotal

Minimum Total

North Fork Correctional Center
State Institution

James Crabtree Correctional Center

Joseph Harp Correctional Center

M
in

im
u

m

State Institution

M
e

d
iu

m
M

ax
im

u
m



Grand Total Releases 5,833

Deaths

Males 122

Females 6

 Deaths Total 128

Prison Releases

Males 4,800

Females 905

 Prison Releases Total 5,705

2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2022:

CY22 Releases from Physical Custody



Institutional Private Employers 154

3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY22 Offender Employed Prior to Release

Work Release 1,666



Gender

Deaths 127

Offender exits from out count* 77

Overall Total 5,572

Maximum 257

Medium 1,481

Minimum 2,571

Community

EMP or GPS

6

19

796

4

85

513

136

166

893

133

121

58

4,776

253

1,396

2,058

757

33

87.0 352.0 225.1

Zero Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level

Gender Assigned Security #

351.8 203.1

Overall
Number of Offenders 5,572 125 136 261

Average Days ----

242.4

Female
Number of Offenders 796 63 52 115

Average Days ---- 80.3

Male
Number of Offenders 4,776 62 84 146

Average Days ---- 93.8 352.2

4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) 

calendar days in a halfway house:

Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway 

house bed during the prison term resulting in a CY22 prison release.

Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender

Statistic Zero Days 1 to 179 Days >=180 Days Any Days

Female Total

Offender exits from out count*

Deaths

EMP or GPS

Community

Minimum

Medium

Maximum

* May include releases from court, to an INS detainer, or from a hospital bed.

Overall

Female

Male Total

Offender exits from out count*

Deaths

EMP or GPS

Community

Minimum

Medium

Maximum

Male


