1. A listing of all facilities owned, operated, and/or contracted to the Department by security level together with the number of released from each facility during Calendar Year 2022:

	CY22 Female Priso	on Releases by Release Facility			
Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#		
		Central District GPS	23		
		Northeast District GPS	6		
		Northwest District GPS	5		
GPS Eligible	Global Positioning System	Southeast District GPS	8		
GP3 Eligible		Southwest District GPS	10		
		Tulsa County GPS	6		
		Global Positioning System Subtotal	58		
		GPS Eligible Total	58		
	Halfway Haysas	Oklahoma Re-Entry Opportunity Center	33		
	Halfway Houses	Halfway Houses Subtotal	33		
	Community Corrections Center	Oklahoma City CCC	172		
L	Community Corrections Center	Community Corrections Center Subtotal	172		
		Community Total	205		
		Dr.Eddie Warrior Correctional Center	372		
Minimum	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	158		
IVIIIIIIIIIIIII		State Institution Subtotal	530		
		Minimum Total	530		
	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Correctional Center	88		
Medium		State Institution Subtotal	88		
		Medium Total	88		
	State Institution	Mabel Bassett Assessment and Reception Center	4		
Maximum	State institution	State Institution Subtotal	4		
		Maximum Total	4		
	Offend	er deaths	6		
	Offender exits from out count (	e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)	20		
	Gran	d Total	911		

Assigned Security	Release Facility Type	Release Facility Name	#
		Central District GPS	40
<u>e</u>		Northeast District GPS	21
	Global Positioning System	Northwest District GPS	11
igib		Southeast District GPS	
GPS Eligible		Southwest District GPS	22
		Tulsa County GPS	33
		Global Positioning System Subtotal	142
		EMP or GPS Eligible Total	142
	Halfway Houses	Bridgeway HWH	89
	Halfway Houses	Halfway Houses Subtotal	89
_		Clara Waters CCC	179
mity		Enid CCC	27
Community	Community Corrections Center	Lawton CCC	91
	Community Corrections Center	Northeast Oklahoma Correctional Center Union City CCC	
		Community Corrections Center Subtotal	779
		Community Total	868

	CY22 Male Prison F	Releases by Release Facility, Cont'd	
		Charles E. Bill Johnson Correctional Center	412
		Howard McLeod Correctional Center	222
		Jackie Brannon Correctional Center	224
		James Crabtree Correctional Center	68
		Jess Dunn Correctional Center	338
Minimum	State Institution	Jim E Hamilton Correctional Center	257
Ē	State Institution	John Lilley Correctional Center	279
Ξ		Lexington Correctional Center	72
_		Mack Alford Correctional Center	72
		Oklahoma State Reformatory	72
		R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center	59
	L	State Institution Subtotal	2,075
		Minimum Total	2,075
		Davis Correctional Facility	181
	Private Prison	Lawton Correctional Facility	406
		Private Prison Subtotal	587
		James Crabtree Correctional Center	73
E		Joseph Harp Correctional Center	157
Medium		Lexington Correctional Center	73
Лес	State Institution	Mack Alford Correctional Center	72
2	State matitution	North Fork Correctional Center	300
		Oklahoma State Reformatory	40
		R.B. Dick Conner Correctional Center	100
		State Institution Subtotal	
		Medium Total	1,402
	Private Prison	Davis Correctional Facility	70
Ē	THVate THSON	Private Prison Subtotal	70
Maximum		Lex Assessment & Reception Center	102
Тах	State Institution	Oklahoma State Penitentiary	82
2		State Institution Subtotal	184
		Maximum Total	254
		nder deaths	122
		t (e.g., court, INS detainer, hospital)	59
	Gr	and Total	4,922

## 2. Total number of inmates released from physical custody during Calendar Year 2022:

CY2	2 Releases from Physical Custody	
	Males	4,800
Prison Releases	Females	905
	Prison Releases Total	<i>5,705</i>
	Males	122
Deaths	Females	6
	Deaths Total	128
Gran	d Total Releases	5,833

## 3. Total number of inmates employed by private employers prior to the inmate's release from physical custody:

CY22 Offender Employed Prior to Release	
Work Release	1,666
Institutional Private Employers	154

## 4. A total of the number of inmates exiting the Department's system who have spent less than one hundred eighty (180) calendar days in a halfway house:

Note: Days at a halfway house is calculated by the total number of days, whether consecutive or non-consecutive, spent in a halfway house bed during the prison term resulting in a CY22 prison release.

		Days Spent at a Halfway House by Gender			
Gender	Statistic	Zero Days	1 to 179 Days	>=180 Days	Any Days
Male	Number of Offenders	4,776	62	84	146
Iviale	Average Days		93.8	352.2	242.4
Famala	Number of Offenders	796	63	52	115
Female	Average Days		80.3	351.8	203.1
Overall	Number of Offenders	5,572	125	136	261
	Average Days		87.0	352.0	225.1

Zero	Days at a Halfway House by Release Security Level	
Gender	Assigned Security	#
	Maximum	253
	Medium	1,396
	Minimum	2,058
Mala	Community	757
Male	EMP or GPS	133
	Deaths	121
	Offender exits from out count*	58
	Male Total	4,776
	Maximum	4
	Medium	85
	Minimum	513
Female	Community	136
remale	EMP or GPS	33
	Deaths	6
	Offender exits from out count*	19
	Female Total	796
	Maximum	257
	Medium	1,481
	Minimum	2,571
Overall	Community	893
Overali	EMP or GPS	166
	Deaths	127
	Offender exits from out count*	77
	Overall Total	5,572